INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS I-VICFLEX.AB4
Victaulic® VicFlex™ Style AB4 Sprinkler Fitting
for Hat Furring Channel Ceiling Systems
I-VICFLEX.AB4_1REV_H
 WARNING
•	 Read and understand all instructions before attempting to install any Victaulic® VicFlex™ products.
•	 Wear safety glasses, hardhat, and foot protection.
•	 These installation instructions are intended for an experienced, trained installer.

AH1 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4
AH1-CC With AB4 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4
AH2 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4
AH2-CC With AB4 With AB4 With AB4 With AB4
AH2-300 – With AB4 – –
AH2-638 – With AB4 – –
AH4* – With AB4 – –
* SERIES AH4 – REGIONAL AVAILABILITY ONLY
NOTES: Victaulic® VicFlex™ flexible hoses are City of Los Angeles (RR5659) Approved, accepted for use by the City of New York Department of
Buildings (MEA 60-05-E), and have the OSHPD Pre-Approval (OPA-2255-07).
Flexible hoses are available in lengths from 31 - 72 inches/787 - 1829 mm with either 1/2-inch/DN15 or 3/4-inch/DN20 NPT or BSPT threaded outlets.
Maximum Working Pressure Rating of Flexible Hose:
		  200 psi/14 Bar/1379 kPa (FM)
		  175 psi/12 Bar/1207 kPa (UL)
		  16 Bar/1600 kPa/232 psi (VdS and LPCB)
		  300 psi/21 Bar/2068 kPa (FM – Series AH2-300)
Maximum Ambient Temperature Rating of Flexible Hose:
		  225° F/107° C
Connection to Sprinkler Piping:
		  1 inch/DN25 NPT/BSPT (UL, FM)

friction loss test methods.
When using a No. 101 90° Elbow or a No. 102 Straight Tee in place of a Style 108 Coupling on the end of a Series AH2-CC Flexible Hose, the friction loss data shown
above shall be added to the No. 101 or No. 102 friction loss data published in Victaulic submittal 10.54.
I-VICFLEX.AB4_13REV_H
I-VICFLEX.AB4 / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Style AB4 Sprinkler Fitting / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH2-300 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM)
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches/Metric
Equivalent Length of 1-inch/DN25 Schedule 40 Pipe
feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH2-300-31 31
790
1/2
DN15
23.5
7.2 23/4
DN20
14.9
4.5
AH2-300-36 36
915
1/2
DN15
27.8
8.5 23/4
DN20
19.4
5.9
AH2-300-48 48
1220
1/2
DN15
38.2
11.6 33/4
DN20
30.3
9.2
AH2-300-60 60
1525
1/2
DN15
42.4
12.9 43/4
DN20
33.9
10.3
AH2-300-72 72
1830
1/2
DN15
46.6

For friction loss data for elbows, refer to Victaulic submittal 10.85.
NOTE: Differences in equivalent lengths are due to varying test methods, per the FM 1637 standard. Refer to this standard for additional information regarding friction los
test methods.
I-VICFLEX.AB4_14 REV_H
I-VICFLEX.AB4 / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Style AB4 Sprinkler Fitting / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH4 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM) – REGIONAL AVAILABILITY ONLY
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches/Metric
Equivalent Length of 1-inch/DN25 Schedule 40 Pipe
feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH4-31 31
790
1/2
DN15
20.6
6.3 23/4
DN20
16.3
5.0
AH4-36 36
915
1/2
DN15
29.7
9.0 23/4
DN20
21.8
6.7
AH4-48 48
1220
1/2
DN15
27.5
8.3 33/4
DN20
28.3
8.6
AH4-60 60
1525
1/2
DN15
35.7
10.9 43/4
DN20
34.9
10.6
AH4-72 72
1830
1/2
DN15
45.9